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Robert B. Warren
August 11, 2008 T: 416-947-5075

rwarren@weirfoulds.com

Board Secretary Felix D'Mello File 01885.32666
Ontario Highway Transport Board

151 Bloor Street West

10th Floor

Toronto, ON M5S 2T5

Dear Mr. D'Mello:

Re: PickupPal Online Incorporated et al. (collectively, “PickupPal”) ats
Trentway-Wagar Inc. (“TWI")

| am responding to Mr. Karayannides’ letter to you of July 30, 2008.

In his letter, Mr. Karayannides asks the Board to dismiss TWl's application. His request is
based on an argument that has two components. The first is factual. He states that PickupPal
has changed its program, effective June 26, 2008, so that it is “free for all users”. According to
Mr. Karayannides, PickupPal no longer receives compensation for the service it provides. The
second component to his argument is a legal one, turning on an interpretation of section 11 of
the Public Vehicles Act (the Act). He argues that the Board's jurigdiction under section 11
depends on there being a public vehicle service being provided by the person who is the subject
of the complaint. Since, according to Mr. Karayannides, PickupPal receives no compensation, it
is not operating a public vehicle service, and therefore the Board has no jurisdiction under
section 11.

Mr. Karayannides’ argument is wrong, for the following reasons. The first is that, whether
PickupPal charges for its service is, and always has been, irrelevant. TWI has not alleged that
PickupPal is itself operating a public vehicle service. Rather, TWI alleges that PickupPal is
arranging or offering to arrange the transportation of passengers by means of a public vehicle
operated by another person when that person is not the holder of an operating licence
authorizing that other person to perform the transportation, in violation of subsection 2(2) of the
Act. Under that subsection of the Act, it is irrelevant whether PickupPal itself receives
compensation.

Second, the jurisdiction of the Board, under section 11 of the Act, is not limited in the way that
Mr. Karayannides suggests. Subsection 11(1)(a) provides that the Board may hold a hearing
“‘into the operation of a transportation service conducted by means of a public vehicle’. That
subsection does not require that the service be conducted by the person whose activities are
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the subject of the complaint. It merely requires that there be a public vehicle service. PickupPal
does not contest that there is a public vehicle service involved, albeit one provided by its
members.

Subsection 11(1)(b), by contrast, does focus on the conduct of the person whose activities are
complained of, but includes the conduct of a person who “causes to be operated” a public
vehicle. Again, the person need not himself operate the public vehicle. There would seem to
be no doubt that PickupPal causes the public vehicle to be operated.

Section 11 of the Act is broad enough to allow an examination of whether subsection 2(2) of the
Act has been violated. At the Board is aware, numerous orders have been, over many years,
issued under section 11 to stop violations of that subsection.

Mr. Karayannides also argues that the vehicles used by its members fall into the definition of
“carpool” vehicles under the Act. Mr. Karayannides may not be aware of the fact that the Board
has already ruled that vehicles providing precisely the service that PickupPal's members
provide do not fall within that definition.

We attach hereto a copy of the Board’s Reasons for Decision/Order in the case of Service de
Covoiturage Allo-Stop (Montréal) Inc. (“Allo-Stop”). In that case, the Board held that the service
in question did not meet the definition of a carpool. The Board ruled as follows:

It is clear that a car pool, as defined, is primarily intended for the
convenience of the commuters travelling back and forth from
home to work, travelling with one driver or one or more drivers of
an employer transporting his employees to work and the fee is
paid on a weekly basis.

The Allo-Stop operation does not comply with the definition of a
car pool in Section 1(b) of the Public Vehicles Act, because:

i) the passengers they transport are certainly not going to
work;
ii) the drivers are different each day; and

iii) the fee is paid on a per-trip basis at the end of each
journey. Therefore, it would not comply with Section 1(b)
of the car pool definition.
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The affidavit of Wayne Robert Smith, sworn the 29" day of May, 2008, filed in support of TWI's
application, describes the trip Mr. Smith took using PickupPal's service. That was a one-way
trip to Montreal that had none of the characteristics of a car pool service as described by the
Board in the Allo-Stop case.

Accordingly, we submit that Mr. Karayannides’ letter provides no basis on which the Board can,
or should, dismiss TWI's complaint. The complaint should stand.

However, the content of Mr. Karayannides’ letter does suggest that a hearing is no longer
required. Mr. Karayannides concedes that PickupPal's members are charging compensation for
the service they provide, when he states that “drivers still receive some compensation from
passengers in connection with rides arranged through PickupPal’'s service”. Given that, they
are operating a public vehicle. Mr. Karayannides concedes that PickupPal is arranging the
transportation service which its members provide. He nowhere suggests that the members hold
public vehicle operating licences. Taken together, those three points constitute an admission
that PickupPal is in violation of subsection 2(2) of the Act. Based on that admission, it would
seem that a hearing would serve no purpose, and that an order can be issued to PickupPal,
pursuant to section 11 of the Act, requiring PickupPal to stop arranging or offering to arrange
the transportation of passengers by means of a public vehicle operated by another person
unless that other person is the holder of an operating licence authorizing that other person to
perform the transportation.

Yours very truly,
WeirFoulds LLP

\ s O 00

Robert B. Warren

RBW/dh

cc: Heenan Blaikie LLP, Attention: George J. Karayannides
cc: Trentway-Wagar Inc.

1066981.1
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April 28, 2000

PV AND PVX DECISIONS

The.following. licensgs, declsions, efc., have bean. raceived. from. the Ontarie Highway Transport.Board...Some-have
bean summarlzed bacavuse of the extensive routes, etc,, Individual photocoples will be forwurdad fo you, ot ne
charge, upon request, Please refer to the date of the Bullehn

SERVICE DE COVOITURAGE ALLO-STOP (MONTREAL) INC.
238 DALHOUSIE STREET
OTTAWA, ONTARIO K1N 7E2

" REASONS FOR DECISION/ORDER

(Oral Hearing — Torento, March 9, 2000)

For the Applicants:

Carporation Yoyageur Corp. (*Yoyageur")
Grevhound Canada Transportation Corpartion {*Greyhound)....... «»+oRichard Storrey

Trenmtwoy-Wagar Ine. ("Trantway").cvevvevirericiiireriiireninneeens P Robert B, Warren

For the Respondent:

Service De Covolturaga Allo-Stop (Montreal} Ine. {"Alle-Stop"}..ecvise . Timothy 1. Law
Douglas Crozler

Burfon Talt, QL.C.

This Is an applicaflon by Yeyageur, Trentway and Greyhound pursuont to Sections 2 (2} and 11 of the Public Vehicles
Act. The Board was sotisflad that there were sufficient grounds to issue on Order as described in Section 11 (3) of

the Public Vehlcles Act ["Act") and the Board considered it appropriate to hald o hearing for the purpose of
determining whether the operations er conduct of Allo-Stop contravens the provisions of the Act or the Motor Vehicle

Transport Act (Canaday} or the reguiations under either act.
Section 2 (2) of the Public Vehicles Act stafes:

ARRANGING TRANSPORTATION

(2) No person shall arrange or offer lo arrange the fransporiation of passengers by means of a public
vehicle operated by another person uvniess that other person is the holder of an operating licence
authorizing that ether person to perform the transpertation.

Seckion 11 of the Public Vehicles Act stales:

HEARING INTO OPERATIONS AND CONDUCT

(n Upon receip! of an application by an interested person who saiisfies the Board thet
there are apparant grounds to [ssue an order described in subsaclion (3), the Board may, if it considers

i appropriale, hold a hearing;

(a) ' into the operation of any transpontation service conducied by means of a
public vehicle, or *

{b) . into the conduct of any person who operates, or causes 1o be operated, o
public vehicle.
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The definttion of o Public Yehide in Sectlon 1 of the Public Yehicles Act states thet:

“public vehicle means a motor vehicie operated on u highway by, for or on behalf of any person for
the transportation for compensation of passengers; or passengers and express freight that might be
carriad in a passenger vehicie, bul does not include the cars of electric or sleam rallways running only
upon rail, taxicabs, car-pool vehiclas, nor-metor vehictes operated solely within the corporate limits of

one urben munleipality.”

He reviewed the componsnis of the definition of o puhlic vehicle and stated that the first three elements were

undisputed:
+ a motor vehicle is beihg used;
+ it s being operated on a highway; and
+ it Is belng operated by, for or on behalf of any person;

Mr. Storrey however stated that the words "for the fransporiation for compensation of passengers” is a significant
element of the definition.

The definition of compensctlon in Section 1 of the Public Vehicles Act states thot:

“eompensalion™ includes any rate, remuneration, reimbursement or reward of any kind paid, payable
. or promised, or received or demanded, directly or indirectiy.”

He stated that the amounts pald are insignificant or irrelevant as It does not matter how much the passengers pay for
the transportation. The lhvestigator's report indicated that the passenger pays an emnual reglstrotion fee of $6.00 to
Allo-Stop entitling the possenger to arrange for rides through Allo-Stop for one year. A further fee is then paid to
Alio-Stop for each trip and for this fee Allo-Stop provides the passenger with o pick-up point and other detalls of the
trip. The passenger Is met by the driver who then takes him on the |ourney, perhaps with othar persens In the vehicle,
who may be fotally unrelated 1o him. At the end of the journey, the passenger pays the driver of the vehicie another
fee. Mr. Storrey emphasized thet the omount of the payment does not matter and it does not matrer if the driver
makes o proflt for the transportation, The only lssue Is whether there Is a payment that constitutes compensation. [t is
Mr. Storrey’s view that the definltion of compensation s so broad thet nobody could argue that the payment of
money In this case, o rafe sat by Allo-Stop as the tariff for the ride, Is compensation. He fait that there was a tarfff
for the ride, there was remuneration, there wos reimbursement even If it wos simply meney fo reimburse the driver's
expense. Mr. Storrey stated that the only law that he was aware of was the case of Trentway-Wagar Ine. whe
provided an absolutely free service where there was no poyment of any kind. In this case the court ruled that If It Is
absolutely free then there Is no compensation. However, he stated that in the.case of Allo-Stop there is compensation

paid to both Allo=Stop and the driver of the vehicle.

The next censtituent element of the definltion of a public vehicle (express freight) was irrelevant but there were
number of exclusions including o taxicab.

Seclion 1 of the Public Vehicle.s Aci defines o taxicab as:

“fexicab” means a mofor vehicle as defined in the Highway Traffic Act, other than u car pool vehicle,
having «a seating capacity of not more than six persons, exclusive of the driver, hired for one specific
trip for the transportation exclusively of one person or group of persons, one fare ar charge only being -

coliected or made for the Frip.”

M. Storrey stated thot the transpertation provided by Allo-Stop Is not exclusively for ene persen or a group of
persons. Mor for that matter Is only one fare or charge baing collecied for the trip because the passengers pay o

fare to both Alle-Stop and the drivers of the vehicles.

The term car pool vehitle, another alement In the definltion of a public vehicle, was specifically dealt with in the Eagle
Ride matter.

Section 1 of the Publlc Vehicles Act defines a car paol vehicle as follows:

““zar pool vehicle” means o motor vehicle as defined in the Highway Traffic Act;

{a1) with a seating capacity of nol more than twelve persons,

(b} while it is operated transporting ne more than twelve commuters including the driver,
none of whom pay the transportafion more frequently than on a weekiy basis,

{c) that is not used by any one driver te transport commuiers for more than one round lip

per day, and
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! (2) A hearing held under subsaciion (1) shall be for the purpoze of determining whether
the oparation ar conduch;
{a} contravenes the provision of this Act ot the Motor Vehicle Transpor Acl
(Canaday) or the reguietions under either Act; or
{b) contravenes an operdiing Jicence ar, if the licence is ambiguous or the rights
-granted by It are unceriain, the infent of 1he licence.
ORDER
{3) At the conclusion of the hearing, If it determines thai there has been a contraveniion,
the Board may:
(a) order that the operation of the frensporiatfion service in the manner that
caused the coniravention siop;
{b) . orderthat the conduct. of the person.who. operated, or caused to. be operated,
¢ public vehicle thoi constituted the confravention stop;
(e} * if the eperdtor of the transporiation service is the holder of an operaling
licence, amend the licence;
i by specifying that the licence expire at the end of a specified term,
on u specified day or upon the occurrence of a specified eveni,
(if) by adding such other terms and condifions that the Board considers
just, or
{iin fo resoive any ambigulty in the licence or uncertainty in the rights
pranted by the licence.
PRE-HEARING

All counsel agreed that certoln evidence would be submitted at the hearing without the need fo call oral wimesses.
This evidence was marked as exhibits (Numbers 1.7} and constiiuted the record, All exhiblts flled during the hearing
are detailad on Scheduie “A” aftached to this Declslon,

A request was made by Mr. Storrey of Mr. Low to provide information regarding the number of trips arrangad
through Allo-Stop for the past two years together with the revenues for such trips and a list of Alle-Stop's registered
drivers. Mr. Low advisad Mr. Storrey that his client was not prepared to provide this infarmation.

CASE FOR THE APPLICANTS
Mr. 's issions

Mr. Storrey drew the Board's attention to the fact that this was not the first fime that the Baard had dealt with such o
matter and that similar stuations had come before the Board. Mr. Storrey drew the Boord's attention o two previous
Decislons referred to as Eagle Ride ond Easy Ride. He stated that those Decisions of the Board have similar
circumstonces to the operations of Alle-Stop, le: arranging transportertion. He reminded the Board that in both the
Easy Ride and Eagle Ride Decislons, the Board had found them to be operating In contravention of Sections 1 and
2(2) of the Public Vehicles Act. He stated that the services provided by Allo-Stop are similar to the operations of

Easy Ride ond Eagle Ride.

He drew the Board's attention fo Secfion 2(1) of the Public Vehicles Act, which states:

OPERATING LICENCE REQUIRED

m Desplie the provision of any private Acl, no person shall operaie a public vehicle,
{a) excapl under an operating licence; or
{h) in contravention of the ierms und conditions of the operating licence.

He felt that it was cruciol fo persuade the Board that Allo-Stop Is o company that Is operating public vehicles. He
also stated that Sectian 2{2) of the Public Vehicles Act was relevant as well as it catthas what Allo-Step 15 doing.

He stated that Allo~Stop arranges or offers to arrange the fransperiation of passengers by means of public vehicles
that are operated by other persons, the owners of the vehicles, and that those parsons dre not holders of aperating
licances issued by the Board. The key, Mr. Storrey felt, wos for the Board to determine:

{a) if Allo-Stop Is operafing a public vehicle; or
{b) if Allo-Stop is arranging the transportation by means of o public vehicle,
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(d) the owner, or if the vehicle is subject to o laase, the lessee, of which does own or
lease ancther car pool vehicle unless the owner or lessee is the employer of o
majority of the commuters transporied in the vehicles, o

bul dees not include o motor vehicle while being operated by ot under contract with o school board or other
uautharity in charge of o school for the transportation of children to or fram school,

Mr. Storrey summarlzed the definition as o motor vehicle not transporting mare thon twelve commuters ond payment
s made not more fraquently than on o weekly basls, The Board has dealt with the definition of commuter in the Eagie
Ride Decision. He emphasized that the vehicies used by Allo-Stop are not ar pool vehicles.

He stated that the last excluslon in the definition of o public vehlcle was irrelevont as Allo-Stop provided inter-clty
transporfation. .

"Mr. Storrey then went on 1o conclude that clearly all constituent elements of the deflnttion of o public vehlcle have
been met. He submitied that If you refer to Sections 2{1) and 2(2) of the Public Vehicles Act, Allo-Stop s either
operating publlc vehicles or arranging the transportation of passengars by mecns of public vehicles operated by
other persons. As such, the actual transportation service needs to be regulated by this Board,

He stated that there was a policy reason for that and felt that this kind of commerclal venture is just the type of
service which the Act contemplotes will be subject to the safeguards that the legisiature saw flt fo impose through the
Act and Regulatlons. Mr. Storrey alleged that there is no proof thot Alle-Stop demands that the insuronce coverage
Is actually In effect emd has no requirement of any limits of insurence. Consequently, all the paying possengars are
ot risk shouid there be on accident of any kind. The only Insurance that would be avallable is the driver's insurance
and even this is not guaranteed If the Insurance has lapsed or 1s volded through misrepresentation. In any event, the
five passengers are “simply sitting ducks" as there Is no Insurance that would pey for their hospitalization, engoing
medilcal trectment, compensation, etc, There are other safeguords In the Acts and Regulations that are mandated fo

protect the public in terms of vehicle safety, inspection of vehiclas, etc,

Mr. Storrey relterated that this type of opercrtion was a fully commerclal, for profit venture and that i must, under
the Act, be regulated for good public policy reasons. .

Mr. Storrey submitted that this is not o case of accidentally hearing of someone going to Montreal for the weekend
and going along for the ride. This s a commerclal venture where Allo-Stop is dealing with members of the public ond

arranging fransportation for these people and making a profit.

Mr. 'Stotrey requested that the Board should find that all the constituent elements of a regulated operation are in
place and issue an Order that Alio-Stap’s transportation service should cease immediately just es was done in the

Eagle Ride Decisicn.

Mr. Warren' missions

Mr. Warren adopted all of Mr. Storrey’s submissions and reviewed what he deemed to be the relevant facts in the

cIse.

He referred to the report by Trillium Investigations & Consultants Ltd. where one investigator poid o $6.00 fee to
Allo-Stop to be & member ond o further fee of $6.00 to Alle-Stop to arrange the transportation to Kingston, A
second Investigator paid a fee of $6.00 for membership and o further fee of $10.00 to Allo-Stop to arrange the
transporiation to Montreal. Neither Allo-Stop nor the drivers asked the passengers If they were commuters. Allo-
Stop Is totally indifferent about the nature of the trip, whether it be one way or refurn. Allo-Stop provides the
passenger with the necessary information for the trip, ies the driver’s name, the vehicle, destination and plck up time

and location.

Mr. Warren submitted that Allo«Stop seems to suggest that there Is o miraculous coming fogether of driver and
passenger, and that this somehow doss not constifute arranging the fransportation - which is totally wrong. You pay
Allo-Stop o fee for.a specific rip and Alle-Stop gives you dll the details of the trip. This Is clearly arranging. At the
end of the trip, each of the passengers pays o fee 1o the driver. Based oh the invesfigator’s reports, to qualify as a
driver, you attend at the Allo-Stop location, produce a valid driver’s licence and ownership permit for the vahicle, Mo
other documentation or Inserance informatlon is required. Allo-Stop assumes that If the vehicle is registered then you
also have insurance. There is no inquiry as to whether the driver has o public vehicle/extra provincial operating
lcence. There Is no inquiry as to whether the driver has o gaod driving record or if the vehicle is in good shape; no
safety checks or queries if the vehicle is regularly mainteined. Allo-Stop Is inclifferent to all these issues and there is
no inquiry as to the driver's licence belng valid/suspended, sublect to suspension proceedings, efc. Allo-Stop does not

know hor does it care.
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M. Warren stated that Section 4 of Ontorio Regulation 982 Is very specific about the Insurancs coverage that Is
required for passenger vehicles transporting 1-7 passengers and there is no evidence that Allo-Stop makes any

’ Inguiries to see if these minimum requirements cre in forca.
There are public polley considlerations as Indicated in the Eagle Ride Declsion where the Board stated:

“The Board has o serious concem for the safety of people in Ontario whe vse unlicensed carriers and in this
case, we hove major concerns about the vehicles themselves, the apparent absence of any meaningful
standards, the quallty of the vehlcles, the concltion and the very sofety of the vehicles. In this sense we think

that Eagle Ride has fallsd the public,

We also have concerns about the quality of the drivers. There Is no investigation done as to the
background of the drivets, whether they huve proper driver licenses, whether they are licensed.for what
they are doing and whether or not they have & hlstory of accldents or violalions of another nature.
Again we think the publiz is no! being served by Eagle Ride.”

Mr. Warren suggested that you could delete Eagle Ride from the Decision and Insert Allo-Stop and it would apply
precisely, As to Insurance, Mr. Warren asked If insurance compenies would offer insurance to an individual
transporting passengers for compensation to Kingston — he did not think sol He supports Mr. Storrey's request for «
Board Order ordering Allo-Stop o cease operations. He clso requested that Alio-Stop be required to send & copy
of the Board's Order by registered mail o each of the drivers and provide proof to the Board that it has done so.

SUBMISSIONS OF THE RESPONDENT
Mr. Low's Submissions

Mr. Law confirmed that as « resulf of his conversations and correspondence with Mr. Storrey and Mr. Warren they
were ahle to work oul the majerity of the facts. However, he siated that Mr. Warren referred fo the second page of
his letier (Exhlblt 4) which stated “it is presumed by Allo-Stop that appropriate insurance has been abtained since
without it, the person could not have registered their vehicle.” He also referred to the comments abhout lapsed
insurance policies made earlier by Messers. Storrey and Warren and claimed that their clients would also nof know

if insurance policies had lapsed and coverage hud bacome void.

Mr. Law referred fo the definition of a public vehicle In Section 1 of the Public Vahicles Act. He agreed with the
comments that were made by Mr. Storrey about all of the elements of the definlfion except for the one abeut
compensation. He submitted that the vehicles In the Allo-Stop operation are not operated for the purpese of
compensation. In clting an example of this he referred to Page 12 of Exhiblt 3, where driver Jean Piarre states that

“I do this for fun” and that by taking passengers “it pays the gas.”

He stated that his cilent “lolns up people who are going ta where they are going anyway. They are nof going
because they want fo carry the people who are passengers of Alio-Stop. They are not going because they want fo
metke money. The purpose for thelr trip is to get to where they are going.......nothing more, nothing less." He said
that it is possible that the passengers may not show up for their rendezvous and the driver, after waiting for a

reasonable fime, would just continue on his trip.

He referred to Allo-Stop's literature (Exhibit # 14) and showad that there was no scheduled service and elther side
could refuse to porficipate; there was no obligation. Allo-Stop members could do as they pleased. Somefimes the
passenger may not show up — you wait briefly ond then carry on because you were going there anyway, It is
always open fo elther the driver or the passenger to take the person or be a member of the Allo-Stop club, which is

unlike @ typledl scheduled service carrier.

Mr. Law referred fo-the case involving Langdon's Cotich Lines Limited v. The Toronto Transit Commission (1956) O.R.
45, Ontario Supreme Court of Justice, 1. Spence, 1956, and referred particularly fo the following:

“The problem |s whether or not an operotion such as was carried on by the plaintiff, and which the plaintiff still seeks to
carry on, was o "jocal public passenger troansportation service,”

I cannot undeérsiand how it could be thought that the transportation of school pupils from a designated
place where they are picked up fo a school, and return, in buses in which these schoel children alone
are carried, and for compensation paid not by the school children or their parents but by the board of
education under a contract which siricily defines the rights of both the board and the plaintiff, can be
considered o ‘public passenger transportation service', and no more obvious illustration of the fact that
it was not "public” could be found than when persons other than schoo! pupils attempted to oblain o

ride in the school huses,”
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. Mr. Law then stated that in the case of Allo-Stop, It Is o service that is open only o members with respect to both the
drivers and passengers. It Is not & public service, which could be caught In the definition of a public vehicle.

He then referred to the case of Greyhound Canada Transportation Corp. v. Trentway-Wagar Inc., 38 O.R. (3d) 145,
Ontarie Court {General Division), Justice J. Gortan, 1997 which dealt with the issue of defining compensation. lustice
Garion suggested one look at 1t in the ordinary meaning, essentially ook ot It in the context of the section of the
paragraph that you find it in and it Is not to be what she terms o post Inferpretative meaning but ruther the first

impresslon goined by o competent redder,

Justice Garton then referred to the Shaw v. McNay case (1739} O.R. 368 (1939) 3 D.LP, 656 (S.C.) In which Justlce
Godérey had fo look at the word compensation even though under another Act, the Highway Treffic Act, where he
stated “the above definifion is very similar to the current definition of the Public Vehicles Act”, and further stated that
“compensation meons payment by profit or.gain” ond further went on fo say that “where the words 'business' ond
‘compensation’ were used togather the leglsiature intended to impose llabllity only on persons who were operating
motor vehicles for the carrying of passengers in @ commaercial way for gain and profit”, :

Mr. Low referred to Exhiblt # 14, the CAA {Canadian Automoblle Association) figures, and stated that he multiplied
the CAA costs on page 3 of Exhiblt #6 by the distance (In kllometres) betwsen Montreal and Toronto to develop the
costs for diffarent sizes of cars as shown on thls exhlblt. He compared these costs to the “contribution” received from
1-5 passengers. The costs ranged from $225 - $277 whereas the “contributlons” remged from $16 - $80.
Therefore, he said this Is lierally o contribution from the passengers to the driver.

Mr. Law raferred fo the Venirillon v. Tovey case (1998) O.). No 499 DRS 98-08872 — Small Cloims Court, Justice J.
Tierney tried fo abtain a broad spectrum of Inferpratation of Ontorlo stotutes on the concept of compensation and
fullowed the Decision of the Shaw et al v. McNay &t al cose raferred to previously. Justice Tlerney talked of the
idea of “sharing the cost of an occasional trip with others In the automoblle”, “occasional trip not something that
happens every day” and fhat “the fotal actual costs Incurred are considerably in excess of the $50.00 payment
accepted by the Plaintiff, The judge concluded by stating “the exclusion contained in the policy related to paying
passengers is not ovallable as the basis for the denial of the claim”. The Judge alse considered part of contribution is
"probably included In the cost of o trip In addition to fuel costs are such components s food purchases and Insurance
end capitalization costs for the vehicle”, and Mr, Law stated that these are the factors that the CAA suggest we lock
at when determining what the actual per kilometre costs are. Compensation as defined in the Public Vehlcles Act Is
not as simple os It appears and 1t has been considered by other Boards and the Courls, and it does not include

contributions made by passengars towards the cost of the trip.

M. Law then stated that Allo-Stop Is not arranging the frip and that it is the driver who does the arronging by setting
up the time, location and the vehicle used. He further argued that Allo-Stop fundamentally |ust “co-ordinates
betwsen people who have made arrangements to take o vehlcle and those people who want fo go on a trip.” Alie-
Stop does not set up schedules, they do net have any vehicles, do not provide uniforms, do not set up the pick-up or
drop-off locatlons ond therefore, they do not do the arranging and that is the fundomental difference.

Mr. Law also stressed that his client does "care about the safety of the pecple that she coordinates fravel for.” He
ched the Ventrillon v, Tavey Case, which stipulatad that an insurance company could not refuse to pay a claim
because a passenger contributed fowards the cost of the gas. In addition, he explained that there is a no~fault
insurance system in place in Ontario and if all else failed the passengers could claim under the Moter Yehicie
Accident Claims Fund. Allo-Stop hos no desire to put any one in jeopardy = it simply puts people togsther for
camaraderle, social discourse, etc. The suggestion that the vehicles may be unsafe would be obvious and the
passenger has the option not to use It. If Allo-Stop's drivers’ licenses or insurance covld be suspended or cancelled, it

wauld apply equally fo the applicants as well.

Mr. Law then deait with the definifion of a car pool, He stated that Allo-5top has had past dealings with the Ministry
of Transportation a few years ago on fhis subject and thought that they were doing nothing wrong untll this Issue

arose again through the complaint from one of the opplicants.

With respect 1o the deflnition of o car pool, Mr. Law stated that Alle-Stop does not use vehicles of more than 12
not transport more than 12 commuters. He provided several definitions of the word commuter,

passengers and does
et *rumber of frips between fwo points”, “back and forth regularly”, “travels regularly from one place to another”,

“a person who regulariy travels a long distance from his home In one communlty and his work in another”, “one who
travels by train, bus, efc. from a place in the suburb into the city for work”. There were different definitions and in
Mr. Law's oplnion the most appropriate one was people going home for the weekend end coming back during the

week.
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Wlth respect.to the part of the definltion of o car pool vehicle dealing with *pay for the transportation not-more
frequently'than on a weekly hasis™ Mr. Law said that the vehicles used by Allo-5top do not aperate with any

‘fraquency and therafore, payment on ¢ weekly. basls Is not possible. Mr. Law did not think that-the operations of

Eagle Ride were clearly defined in the Decisfon but he believes that there were soms distinct differences. Howsver,
he noted thot the Decision stated that Eagle Ride was using vans with & seating capacity of more-than twekve

. passengers whereus Allo-Stop does not. “The Eagle Ride Decislon- also stated that there wes no ¢heck to see If

someone had o driver's licence, whareas Allo<Stop doas,

“Mr. Law submmed'rhu'r Allo-Stop Is not 'arrungfng for the transportetion of these possangars and also the vehicles

used are not public vehicles for two reasans:

{n the reason that the person Is going Is not for transportation In return for compensetion; and
{l . the money palid is not compensation based on an Interprstation of that word by the judiciary.

In-conclusion, he also submitted that Alle-Step fits under the concept of the car pocl, as defined, and has been
operating under that assumption,

REPLY BY THE APPLICANTS

Mr. Storrey

Mr, Storray stated that Mr. Law made three basic submissions:

{i) the vehicles are not public vehicles as defined;
(in Allo-Stop operates o car pool service; and
{iil) Allo-Stop ‘does nof arrange the transportation,

Mr, Storrey stated that on the Issue of compansation, Mr, Low had referred to the Shaw et ol case of 1937 The facts
in that case are quite different from that of Allo-Stop as It was an isolated occaslon and quite different from the
nature and service of Allo-Stop, which Is recurring and for profit. He also stated that the definltion of a “public
vehicle" at that time was qulte different from the lagislation before the Board today. In today’s legislation, the
definition of “compensation” has been dealt with expressly, whereas it was not in the old leglslation. This Is done to
avold the type of legal argument that there may be no compensation invelved. Compensation, as defined today,
includes “any rofe, any remuneration, any reimbursement or any reward of any kind” ond that the word "any" is the
principle statutory-inferpretation applied by the courts and that word is inserted by the legislature with o purpese or
intent. It was not relevant how much was paid or if o profit was made. The Show case referred to by Mr. Law doas
not deal expressly with the siatutory longuage relevant to the Board, However, the Dacision on the Greyhound case
was relevant, but In that cose there was no payment of any kind. The test Is simple. Was there any puymenf made ~

Yos or No?

If there is o payment made the answer is Yes and if there is no payment the answer is No.

The Venirillon Cuse referred to Is quite different on the facts becouse the cour! wos interpreting the words as they
appeared in an exclusion in an insurance policy and not interpreting the wards as they cppear In the Public Vehicles
Act. Allo-Stop is before the Board because they arrange or offer to arrange the transportation of possengers by
means of a public vehicle operated by anather person. Mr, Storrey submitted that Allo-Stop receives compensafion
and they are a commercial, for profit venture and there is no evidence before the Board that they are in business just
to recoup expenses as they are arguing ks the case with the drivers. The Allo-Stop husiness is no different than that of

the Easy Ride case.

Mr. Storrey stated thot the Langdon Case referred to by Mr. Law was totally irrelevant becouse It was based on the
legisiation at that time, Wlth respect ta Mr, Law's submission that If you were o member of any organization, and 1
these members are transported, then they ore no longer members of the public, Mr. Storrey stated that there were no
requirements to be ¢ member and it was open to anyone. Mr. Storrey referrad to the Protect Securlty's report
aitachment where it stated the person’s nome, the day and the fime, the pick-up point, the colour and type of car, the
amount paid, all provided by Alle-Step and this has to consfitute arranglng. He stated thot there was no evidence
that the driver and the passenger would ever come Into contact with each other but for the introduction of this
commercial venture ond the arrangements made by Allo-Stop. He dlleged that any common sense interpretation of
whet happened would be that Allo-Stop was arranging to get the two parfies together. ..they would never meet but
threugh the “facilitation, intreduction and arrangements of the mertch through Allo-Stop.”

In referring to Mr. Law's suggestion that public policy relating to the check of driver's Hcences and Insurance were the
some for Allo-Stop and the applicants, Mr, Storrey stated that the applicants have to use due dillgence and ensure
that their drivers are not under suspenslon because the drivers could then lose their employment.
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_ “Allo:Stop does not operate e cor pool service and that matter was dealt wih by the'Baard-inthe Eosy Rlde case and

" that Decision shauld he adopted by the Board. The common definition of a car pool vehicle' Is o vehicle:operdted
with regulariry (distiiguished from-am isclated ride) and Involves commuters-and- the primary tie-between il the
riders is work and this Is supported by subsection (d) of tha car pool definltion. Clearly-what is being contemplated in
this subsectlon Is an arrangement of reguiarly occurring transportation of employees commufing o work and an
-exception ls made'to gmpioyers arranging the transportation, ‘Those pecple riding whh:Allo-Stop's- drivers-are not
commuiers. Therefore, Alle-3top Is arranglng the transportation using public vehldes and there s eompensation 1o
both Allo-Stop and the driver and there is no-car pooling involved.

Mr Worren

Mr. Warren adepted Mr. Storrey's submissions. He advised the Board-to look ot the precise definition of
:~compensation. In-today!s legislation and not.to look. at.the old cose.dealing with other laglslation, or some case
decling with words In on insurence policy. Mr. Low's statement that there is no compensation because you are simply
relmbursinig the driver for costs has no validity based on the detinifton of compensation in‘the: Public Vehicles Act. Mr.
Warren stated that there are public policy arguments regarding insurance coverage and-the safety of the vehicles
involved In this matter. There Is & “complex, burdensome, reguiatory structure in this province where public vehicle
opetators-have to ensure that vehicles-are safe and this is enforced by the leglsiature through the Public Vehicles Act
to-énsure the safety of the public.” “The Public Vehlcles Act imposes the burden of Insurance coverage to ensure in
aclvance fhat there is no issue as-1o who s going to pay. There has to be Insirance and there has to be o sufficient

amount,

Allo-5tap is arranging a pubiic vehicle sarvice and 1t Is the policy of the Government of Ontaric, imbedded in the
legisiation, that this service should be regulated.

[+] {s]d

" At the end of the hearing counsel were asked to advise the Boord as to the costs that they may be seeking. Abo,
Allo-Stop was requested fo provide the Board with a copy of their financlal statements for the last two flscal yaars, o
copy of their business insurance and a list of the nomes and addresses of drivers who are Alio-5top members.

Subsequent to the hearing, Allo-Stop engaged o new counsel, Mr. Burton Tait. Mr. Tolt flled some, but not all, of the
information requested by the Board. Howaever, he also filed addltional unsollcited submissions arguing the merits of

the case.

The Board advised Mr. Talt that as the matter had been fully argued ond fihalized, his submissions would not be
considered for the purpose of rendering this Decision. .

Mr. Tait flled further arguments to-support his cose, but the Board stands by Its original Decision to disregard his
suvbmissions.

DECISION

For the Board to ascertaln If Allo-Stop is operating in contravention of the Public Yehicles Act, it has o specifically
analyze Section 2(2) of the Public Vehicles Act, which states:

ARRANGING TRANSPCRTATION

2(2) No person shali arrange or offer io arrunge the transporiation of passangers by means of o public
vehicle operated by another person unless that other person is the holder of an operating licence
authorizing thet other person to perform the transportation.

For the Board to ascertain If Allo-Stop is "arranging or offering to arrange the transportafion of passengars by
means of a public vehicle, the Board has to decide if the vehicles operated are “public vehicles” os defined in

Section 1 of the Public Vehicies Act.

Public vehicle

“means a motor vahicle operated on & highway by, far er on behalf of any person for the
transporiation for compensation of passengers, or passengers and express freight thal might be carried
in & passenger vehicle bul does not inciude the cars of eleciric ot steam railways running only upon .

rall, taxicabs, car pool vehicles, nor motor vehicles operated solely within the corporate limits of one

vrban municipality;"
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The. contentious-elements in this definition are “for.the tronsportation for compensalion of: passengers", and the
relevant exemptions thot apply to o public vehicler le. “taxicabs”, and “ecar poal vehicies.

The Board dtsagrees with Allo-Stop's submission that they are exempf from the Public Vehicles Act as they cperate
car pool vehicles,

From the several definitions provided by Mr. Law we think that the following definition of a commuter as being the
most recsonabie In the context of the Public Vehicles Act,

"o parson who ragularly travels o long distance from his home in one community fo his work in another” and
“one who travels by traln, bus, ete, from a place in the suburbs into the clty for work™.

It Is-clear that @ car pool, as defined, Is primarily intended for the convenience of the commuters traveliing back and '
torth from-home to work, travelling with one driver or one or more drivers of an employer transporting his employees

to work and the fee Is pald on a weekly basis.

The Allo-Stop operation doas no comply with the definitlon of o car pool in Section 1(b) of tha Public Vehicles Act,
because:

{i) " the passengers they transport are certainly not going to wark;

(if) the drivers are different each day; and
() the fee Is pald on o per-trip basis ot the end of each journey. Therefore, it would not comply with

Section 1{b} of the car pool definition.

We also know that based on the evidence and the definltion of texicab In Section 1 of the Public Vehicle Act, the
Allo-Stop drivers are not-operdting toxicabs as there are multiple fares invoived and the sarvice is not the
fransportotion exclusively of one person or group of persons,

We shall now denl with the issue of what constitutes a public vehicle. A major compeonent of what constitutes a public
vehicle is the concept of compensation,

Compensation

“includes any rafe, remuneration, reimbursement or reward of any kind paid, payabie or promised, or
received or demanded, direcliy or indirectly;

The facts presented showed that each individual passenger or driver must complete o membership form (Exhibit #35)
ond pay a membership fee to Alle-Stop. Each passenger toking o trip via Allo-Stop must pay a sum of money to
Allo-Stap prior to the commencement of the trip and then pay an additional amount of money to the driver at the end

of the trip.

Messers. Storrey ond Warren argued that the use of the word uny gave sufficient breadth 1o the definition to include
virtually all exchanges of money between partles. They argued that the omount paid is irrelevent and there was
fee for service conslsting of a membership fee paid to Alle-Stop, o further fee paid to Alle-Stop for eoch trip and o
final fee paid to the driver for the trip. All these poyments constitute compensation to both Allo-Stop and the driver.
Counsel argued that whather the operdtion is profitabie or not is immaterial. The question to be asked is, “Is there o
payment that constitutes compensation?” or "ls the service absolutely free and therefore, there would be no

compensation?”

Mr. Law argued that the money exchanged between the passengers and the driver was not compensation but only o
contribution fo defray the driver's costs and “certainly not fo maoke money”. Mr. Law cited cases in his defense to
refute the allegation that there was compensation invelved ond produced statlstles to indleate that the whole ride wos

far from profitable ond therefore no compensation was involved.

From the evidence presented the Board knows that these transportation servicas are operated on a recurring basls.
We know there is o fee, a tariff for the services of Alic-Stop and the driver and the service is therefore not
absoiutely fres. In addition, evidence showed that all these rates or tariffs were dictated by Allo-Stop and nelther
the driver nor the passenger had any input into the determination of the size of this contribution. Compensation, as
defined by our governing iegislation, includes any rate, any remuneration, any reimbursement, or any reward of
any kind. The Board hes to look at the definition in the stafute that we administer in order o ascertain the true
meaning. With respect fo the cases on compensation referred to by Mr. Law, those cases were only relevant Jo the
issue, before those courts and do not deal with the statutory longuage currently before this Beard.

The Shaw v. McNay Case had o definftion of puElic vehicle that is cutdated and also dealt with an individual trip
rather than o recurring business like that of Allo-Stop.



